

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

M.R., a minor, through her mother and next friend, EDIE RUNNION,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

GIRL SCOUTS OF GREATER CHICAGO AND NORTHWEST INDIANA,

Defendant-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION
THE HONORABLE HARRY D. LEINENWEBER, No. 1:12-cv-06066

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND URGING REVERSAL

MOLLY J. MORAN
Acting Assistant Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS
BONNIE I. ROBIN-VERGEER
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, DC 20044-4403
(202) 353-2464

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
QUESTION PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. <i>The Statutory Scheme</i>	3
2. <i>Statement Of Facts And Procedural History</i>	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	
The District Court Erred In Determining As A Matter Of Law That GSGCNI Is Not Principally Engaged In The Business Of Providing Education Or Social Services.....	14
A. <i>The District Court Erred In Determining As A Matter Of Law That GSGCNI Is Not “Principally Engaged In The Business Of Providing Education”</i>	14
B. <i>The District Court Erred In Determining As A Matter Of Law That GSGCNI Is Not “Principally Engaged In The Business Of Providing * * * Social Services”</i>	21
C. <i>All Operations Of GSGCNI Are Subject To Section 504 If The Organization Is Principally Engaged In The Business Of Providing Services Enumerated In Section 794(b)(3)(A)(ii), Considered Alone Or Collectively</i>	24
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Baxter v. Baxter</i> , 423 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Darrone</i> , 465 U.S. 624 (1984)	3-4
<i>Doe v. Salvation Army in the United States</i> , 685 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Chicago Club</i> , 86 F.3d 1423 (7th Cir. 1996)	19-20
<i>Federation of Fly Fishers v. Daley</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 1158 (N.D. Cal. 2000)	26
<i>Greater L.A. Council on Deafness, Inc. v. Zolin</i> , 812 F.2d 1103 (9th Cir. 1987)	14
<i>Grove City Coll. v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984)	4
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979)	14
<i>Roman v. Concharty Council of Girl Scouts, Inc.</i> , 195 F. Supp. 2d 1377 (M.D. Ga. 2002)	20
<i>Sandifer v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 870 (2014)	14
<i>Van Zanten v. National Cas. Co.</i> , 52 N.W.2d 581 (Mich. 1952)	26
<i>Welsh v. Boy Scouts of Am.</i> , 993 F.2d 1267 (7th Cir. 1993)	14, 20
 STATUTES:	
Age Discrimination Act of 1975, 42 U.S.C. 6107(4)	2, 4
42 U.S.C. 6201	4
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), 42 U.S.C. 12111(5)(B)(ii)	20

STATUTES (continued): **PAGE**

Civil Rights Act of 1964,
 42 U.S.C. 2000a(e)..... 20
 42 U.S.C. 2000d..... 4
 42 U.S.C. 2000d-4a..... 2, 4
 42 U.S.C. 2000e(b)..... 20

Civil Rights Restoration Act of 1987,
 Pub. L. No. 100-259, 102 Stat. 28 (1988) 2, 4

Education Amendments of 1972 (Title IX),
 20 U.S.C. 1681..... 4
 20 U.S.C. 1681(a) 4
 20 U.S.C. 1687..... 2, 4

Rehabilitation Act of 1973,
 29 U.S.C. 701(b)(1) 3
 29 U.S.C. 794..... 1-2
 29 U.S.C. 794(a) 3
 29 U.S.C. 794(b) 2, 5, 14-15
 29 U.S.C. 794(b)(3) 14, 20
 29 U.S.C. 794(b)(3)(A)(i)..... 3, 8
 29 U.S.C. 794(b)(3)(A)(ii) *passim*
 29 U.S.C. 794a..... 1

REGULATIONS:

24 C.F.R. 8.6..... 7
 28 C.F.R. Pt. 39 (2013)..... 7
 28 C.F.R. 39.160..... 7
 28 C.F.R. Pt. 41 1
 28 C.F.R. Pt. 41, App. A..... 1
 28 C.F.R. 42.503(f) 7

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

S. Rep. No. 64, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987) 10, 19, 26

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY (continued):	PAGE
134 Cong. Rec. 4225, 4266 (1988).....	27
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
<i>2014 Program Essentials,</i> http://www.girlscoutsgcnwi.org/activities-events	24
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1976).....	21, 24
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990)	15, 17
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009)	17
<i>Girl Scouts, Blue Book of Basic Documents 2012,</i> http://www.girlscoutsgcnwi.org/resources_publications	5, 15-16, 23
<i>Merriam Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 1995).....	21, 24
<i>Random House Unabridged Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1993).....	21
<i>Training Calendar, Fall/Winter 2014-15,</i> http://www.girlscoutsgcnwi.org/resources_publications	23
U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Rights Division, <i>Title VI Legal Manual</i> (2001)	27
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993)	15, 17
http://www.salvationarmyusa.org/usn/who-we-are	22
